balance sheet. The fair market value of equity is represented by the present value of all future income streams generated by the current balance sheet. The
Company measures the fair market value of equity as the net present value of all asset and liability cash flows discounted at forward rates suggested by the
current U.S. Treasury curve plus appropriate credit spreads. This representation of the change in the fair market value of equity under different rate scenarios
gives insight into the magnitude of risk to future earnings due to rate changes. Management has set policy limits relating to declines in the market value of
equity. The table below contains the analysis, which illustrates the effects of an immediate and sustained parallel change in interest rates as of December 31,
2012:

Change in Interest Rates % Change in Net Interest Income % Change in Fair Market Value of Equity
+200 basis points   5%   10%
+100 basis points  2% 5%

Stable rates  —  —
-100 basis points  —  (3%)
-200 basis points  — —

Interest Rate Sensitivity Position

The following table presents the Company’s interest rate risk position at December 31, 2012 for the various time periods indicated.

Variable 0-90 91-180 181-364 1-5 Over
(In thousands) Rate Days Days Days Years 5 Years Total
Earning assets:
   Loans:
   Taxable $ 211,153 $ 34,070 $ 21,305 $ 41,920 $ 345,113 $ 33,531 $ 687,092
   Tax-exempt — — — — 641 — 641

   Securities1:
   Tax-exempt — 3,383 — 7,004 67,493 257,313 335,193
   Certificates of deposit — — 933 5,809 — — 6,742
   Federal funds sold and other
   short-term investments 122,294 — — — — — 122,294
Total earning assets $ 333,447 $ 37,453 $ 22,238 $ 54,733 $ 413,247 $ 290,844 $ 1,151,962
Interest-sensitive liabilities:
   Money market accounts $ 193,398 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 193,398
   Now accounts 86,405 — — — — — 86,405
   Savings deposits 27,211 — — — — — 27,211
   Time deposits:
   $100K and more — 48,160 35,391 5,067 15,191 — 103,809
   Less than $100K — 2,905 2,714 687 2,436 — 8,742
   Federal funds purchased and
   other short-term borrowing — — — — — — —
Total interest-bearing liabilities $   307,014 $ 51,065 $ 38,105 $ 5,754 $ 17,627 $ — $ 419,565
Interest sensitivity gap:
   Periodic $ 26,433 $   (13,612) $   (15,867) $   48,979 $   395,620 $   290,844 $   732,397
   Cumulative 26,433 12,821 (3,046) 45,933 441,553 732,397 732,397
Ratio of interest-bearing assets
   to interest-bearing liabilities:
   Periodic 1.09 .73 .58 9.51 23.44 — 2.75

   Cumulative 1.09 1.04 .99 1.11 2.05 2.75 2.75

   1 Balances shown reflect earliest re-pricing date.

24

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31,
(In thousands except share and per share data) 2012 2011
Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 18,794 $ 12,579
Interest-bearing deposits in other financial institutions 108,560 123,551
Federal funds sold and other short-term investments 13,734 99,832
   Cash and cash equivalents 141,088 235,962
Securities available-for-sale, at fair value 341,935 310,612

Loans 687,733 671,565
   Less: Allowance for loan losses 12,357 12,954
   Loans, net 675,376 658,611
Premises and equipment, net 10,735 9,587
Investments in bank-owned life insurance 14,910 14,375
Payments in excess of funding 63,522 61,378
Goodwill 11,590 7,471
Other intangible assets, net 3,757 161
Other assets 24,474 21,144
   Total assets $   1,287,387 $   1,319,301

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Liabilities:
Deposits
   Noninterest-bearing $ 144,143 $ 131,956
   Interest-bearing 419,565 416,412
   Total deposits 563,708 548,368
Accounts and drafts payable 522,761 595,201
Other liabilities 26,903 15,184
   Total liabilities 1,113,372 1,158,753

Shareholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.50 per share; 2,000,000
   shares authorized and no shares issued — —
Common stock, par value $.50 per share; 20,000,000
   shares authorized, 11,931,147 and 10,890,163 shares
   issued at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively 5,966 5,445
Additional paid-in capital 125,086 80,971
Retained earnings 60,952 89,853
Common shares in treasury, at cost (467,316 and 532,233
   shares at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively) (11,896) (12,968)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,093) (2,753)
   Total shareholders’ equity 174,015 160,548
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 1,287,387 $ 1,319,301

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

25

CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the Years Ended December 31,
(In thousands except per share data) 2012 2011 2010
Fee Revenue and Other Income:
Information services payment and processing revenue $ 66,695 $ 60,688 $ 54,183
Bank service fees 1,272 1,354 1,410
Gains on sales of securities 2,635 43 —
Other 536 739 553
   Total fee revenue and other income 71,138 62,824 56,146

Interest Income:
Interest and fees on loans 35,525 39,515 39,785
Interest and dividends on securities:
   Taxable 60 41 43
   Exempt from federal income taxes 9,878 9,993 8,704
Interest on federal funds sold and
   other short-term investments 470 686 514
   Total interest income 45,933 50,235 49,046

Interest Expense:
Interest on deposits 3,148 4,374 4,875
   Total interest expense 3,148 4,374 4,875
   Net interest income 42,785 45,861 44,171
Provision for loan losses 2,400 2,150 4,100
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses 40,385 43,711 40,071
   Total net revenue   111,523   106,535   96,217

Operating Expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 62,563 56,573 51,368
Occupancy 2,157 2,318 2,485
Equipment 3,516 3,525 3,561
Amortization of intangible assets 581 107 107
Other operating 11,516 12,506 10,763
   Total operating expense 80,333 75,029 68,284
   Income before income tax expense 31,190 31,506 27,933
Income tax expense 7,887 8,497 7,623
   Net income $ 23,303 $ 23,009 $ 20,310

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 2.05 $ 2.03 $ 1.80
Diluted Earnings Per Share 2.02 2.01 1.78

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

26

CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the Years Ended December 31,
(In thousands) 2012 2011 2010
Comprehensive income:
Net income $ 23,303 $ 23,009 $ 20,310
Other comprehensive income:
   Net unrealized gain (loss) on securities
   available-for-sale, net of tax  1,756 7,268 (2,149)
   Reclassification adjustments for gains included in
   net income, net of tax (1,712) (28) —
   FASB ASC 715 adjustment, net of tax (3,384) (6,713) (918)
   Foreign currency translation adjustments — (32) —
Total comprehensive income $   19,963 $   23,504 $   17,243

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

27

CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Years Ended December 31,
(In thousands) 2012 2011 2010
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net income $ 23,303 $ 23,009 $ 20,310
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
   by operating activities:
   Depreciation and amortization 6,916 4,528 4,026
   Net gains on sales of securities (2,635) (43) —
   Stock-based compensation expense 1,399 1,390 1,472
   Provisions for loan losses 2,400 2,150 4,100